

Supreme Court No. 18-1235
Audubon County District Court No GCPR008999

IOWA SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Guardianship and Conservatorship of
Marvin M. Jorgensen, Ward**

**Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley, and Dallas Wheatley
Appellants**

Date of District Court Decisions: April 27, 2018, and June 21, 2018

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR AUDUBON COUNTY
HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. KILNOSKI, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**Appellants' Resistance to Application for Further Review (Including
Joining Parties' Applications for Further Review) from the Court of
Appeals Decision Filed on November 30, 2020**

Julia L. Vyskocil, Eldon L. McAfee and Daniel P. Kresowik
Counsel of Record for Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley and Dallas
Wheatley

BRICK GENTRY, P.C.

6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: 515-274-1450

Email: Julie.vyskocil@brickgentrylaw.com,

Eldon.mcafee@brickgentrylaw.com, Dan.kresowik@brickgentrylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT RESISTING APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW...4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR AS A MATTER OF LAW WITH REGARD TO THE ISSUE OF DISCOUNT RATES AND GIFTING.....12

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THERE WERE NO FRAUDULANT MISPRESENTATIONS AND THEREFORE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO RESCIND OR REFORM ITS ORDER OR THE LEASES.....15

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THE DISTRICT COURT COULD NOT MODIFY OR REFORM THE LEASES (“PROTECT A WARD”) AFTER HIS CONSERVATOR ADMITTED A BREACH OF ITS FIDUCIARY DUTY TO THE WARD AS THERE WAS NO BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Chamberlain, L.L.C. v. City of Ames,</i> 757 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2008).....	15
<i>Gouge v. McNamara,</i> 586 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Brice's Guardianship,</i> 233 Iowa 183, 8 N.W.2d 576 (1943).....	14, 21
<i>In re Guardianship & Conservatorship of Jorgensen</i> No. 18-1235 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2020).....	5-9, 11-12, 14, 16, 18-19, 22-23
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney for Disciplinary Bd. v. Murphy,</i> 800 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2011).....	21
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. PGI Intern,</i> 882 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa App. 2016).....	15
<i>Palmer v. Swift,</i> 656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003).....	21
<i>Peak v. Adams,</i> 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	22
<i>Salomon v. Newby,</i> 228 N.W. 661 (Iowa 1930).....	22
<i>Smith v. Stowell,</i> 125 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1954).....	16
<i>Wellman Sav. Bank v. Adams,</i> 454 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1990).....	16

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633.668 (2017-2020).....	14
--------------------------------------	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)-(g) (2020).....	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3) (2020).....	13, 23
